conducted in RMB. The Swine Business is exposed to currency risk primarily through interest-bearing borrowings that are
denominated in US$.

As at 31 December 2017, 2018 and 2019 and 31 May 2020, the carrying amount of the interest-bearing borrowings
denominated in US$ were US$57,449,000, US$41,875,000, US$40,065,000, and US$44,320,000, respectively. The Swine
Business has entered into forward exchange contracts to manage their foreign exchange risk. The nominal amount of the
forward exchange contracts were US$56,356,000, US$40,731,000, US$25,106,000 and US$32,918,000, respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a possible change in RMB
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Swine Business’s (loss)/profit before tax and equity (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities of the Swine Business’s foreign subsidiaries). The analysis
excludes differences that would result from the translation of financial statements from functional currency to presentation
currency.

Appreciation/
(depreciation)

in RMB

Increase/
(decrease) in

(loss) before tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in equity
% US$’000 US$’000

As at 31 December 2017

If US$ weakens against RMB 3% 15 15
If US$ strengthens against RMB (3%) (15) (15)

APPENDIX II 	 FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE SWINE BUSINESS
OPERATED BY THE TARGET COMPANIES

II-66

Appreciation/
(depreciation)

in RMB

Increase/
(decrease) in

(loss) before tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in equity
% US$’000 US$’000

As at 31 December 2018

If US$ weakens against RMB 3% 24 24
If US$ strengthens against RMB (3%) (24) (24)

Appreciation/
(depreciation)

in RMB

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit before tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in equity
% US$’000 US$’000

As at 31 December 2019

If US$ weakens against RMB 3% 396 396
If US$ strengthens against RMB (3%) (396) (396)

Appreciation/
(depreciation)

in RMB

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit before tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in equity
% US$’000 US$’000

As at 31 May 2020

If US$ weakens against RMB 3% 93 93
If US$ strengthens against RMB (3%) (93) (93)

(d)	 Liquidity risk

The Operating Entities are responsible for their own cash management, including the short-term investment of cash
surpluses and the raising of loans to cover expected cash demands, subject to approval by the parent company’s board when
the borrowings exceed certain predetermined levels of authority. The Operating Entities’ policy is to regularly monitor its
liquidity requirements and its compliance with lending covenants, to ensure that it maintains sufficient reserves of cash and
readily realisable marketable securities and adequate committed lines of funding from major financial institutions to meet

[…]

accordance with Paragraph 4.29 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange

of Hong Kong Limited for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the Proposed Transaction only and

because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial results, cash flows and

financial position of the Group had the Proposed Transaction been completed as at the specified dates or

any other dates. The unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

consolidated financial statements of the Group as set out in the published annual report of the Company

for the year ended 31 December 2019 and the interim financial statements set out in the published interim

report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2020 and other financial information included

elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX V	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE POST-COMPLETION GROUP

V-2

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Post-completion Group

Pro forma adjustments

The
Group

as at
30 June

2020

The
Post-

completion
Group

as at
30 June

2020
USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000

a b c d e m

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 2,152,402 – (689,364) – – – 1,463,038
Investment properties 7,703 – (6,801) – – – 902
Land use rights 205,426 – (120,468) – – – 84,958
Other right-of-use assets 448,872 – (27,472) – – – 421,400
Non-current biological assets 77,181 – – – – – 77,181
Intangible assets 31,389 – (31,389) – – – –
Investment in joint ventures 18,657 – (18,480) – – – 177
Investment in associates 115,535 – (115,483) 2,213,000 – – 2,213,052
Other financial assets 19,703 – (19,703) – – – –
Goodwill 34,522 – (34,522) – – – –
Other non-current assets 67,627 – (4,420) – – – 63,207
Deferred tax assets 10,752 – (3,168) – – – 7,584

Total non-current assets 3,189,769 – 4,331,499

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 782,166 – (294,230) – – – 487,936
Current biological assets 584,988 – – – – – 584,988
Trade and bills receivables 323,448 – (248,645) – – – 74,803
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 265,482 – (389,814) – 234,526 – 110,194
Pledged deposits 11,507 – (882) – – – 10,625
Time deposits with maturity over

three months 9,761 – – – – – 9,761
Cash and cash equivalents 639,093 (3,000) (349,912) 101,904 – (26,856) 361,229

Total current assets 2,616,445 – 1,639,536

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and bills payables 379,905 – (182,732) – – – 197,173
Other payables and accruals 581,411 – (417,039) – 234,526 – 398,898
Lease liabilities 41,249 – (4,528) – – – 36,721
Bank borrowings 1,379,967 – (562,166) – – – 817,801
Income tax payables 54,928 – (16,642) – – – 38,286

Total current liabilities 2,437,460 1,488,879

NET CURRENT ASSETS 178,985 150,657

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,368,754 4,482,156

APPENDIX V	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE POST-COMPLETION GROUP

V-3

Pro forma adjustments

The
Group

as at
30 June

2020

The
Post-

completion
Group

as at
30 June

2020
USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000

a b c d e m

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Lease liabilities 464,600 – (22,798) – – – 441,802
Bank borrowings 543,833 – (131,884) – – – 411,949
Corporate bond 11,606 – (11,606) – – – –
Other non-current liabilities 54,443 – (32,308) – – – 22,135
Deferred tax liabilities 73,155 – (19,325) – – – 53,830

Total non-current liabilities 1,147,637 929,716

NET ASSETS 2,221,117 3,552,440

EQUITY

Equity attributable to shareholders
of the Company

Issued capital 253,329 – – – – – 253,329
Reserve 1,371,732 (3,000) – 1,428,096 – – 2,796,828
Dividend 97,434 – – – – – 97,434

1,722,495 3,147,591

Non-controlling interest 498,622 – (93,773) – – – 404,849

TOTAL EQUITY 2,221,117 3,552,440

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Post-completion Group
(continued)

APPENDIX V	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE POST-COMPLETION GROUP

V-4

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Post-completion Group

Pro forma adjustments

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2019

The
Post-

completion
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2019

USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000
a b f g h i

Revenue 6,960,836 – (3,597,818) – – – 3,363,018

Cost of sales (5,734,782) – 3,070,960 – – – (2,663,822)

Gross profit 1,226,054 699,196

Net changes in fair value of
biological assets 105,554 – – – – – 105,554

1,331,608 804,750
Other net income, net 36,083 – (29,090) 1,383,293 – (32,025) 1,358,261
Selling and distribution costs (299,529) – 205,249 – – – (94,280)
General and administrative expenses (365,568) (3,000) 163,469 – – – (205,099)
Finance costs (142,399) – 32,583 – – – (109,816)
Share of profits and losses of:

Joint ventures 2,597 – (2,634) – – – (37)
Associates 26,448 – (26,506) – 186,857 – 186,799

Profit before tax 589,240 1,940,578

Income tax (121,536) – 40,423 – – – (81,113)

Profit for the year 467,704 1,859,465

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME

Items that will not be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

Equity investments at fair value
through other comprehensive
income (non-recycling) 3,568 – (3,568) – 1,249 – 1,249

Income tax effect (1,791) – 1,791 – (627) – (627)
Surplus on revaluation of office

premises, net 672 – (60) – 21 – 633
Income tax effect (21) – 40 – (14) – 5
Disposal of other financial assets 638 – (638) – 223 – 223

3,066 1,483

APPENDIX V	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE POST-COMPLETION GROUP

V-5

Pro forma adjustments

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2019

The
Post-

completion
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2019

USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000
a b f g h i

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange differences related to
translation of foreign operations (14,188) – 6,074 – (608) – (8,722)

Release of exchange reserve upon
deemed disposal of the Disposal
Business – – – – – 32,025 32,025

Share of other comprehensive
income of:
Joint ventures (265) – 265 – (93) – (93)
Associates (1,748) – 1,748 – (612) – (612)

(16,201) 22,598

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME FOR THE YEAR,
NET OF INCOME TAX (13,135) 24,081

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME FOR THE YEAR 454,569 1,883,546

Profit attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company 345,803 (3,000) (128,863) 1,383,293 186,857 (32,025) 1,752,065
Non-controlling interest 121,901 – (14,501) – – – 107,400

467,704 1,859,465

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company 334,188 (3,000) (121,769) 1,383,293 186,396 – 1,779,108
Non-controlling interest 120,381 – (15,943) – – – 104,438

454,569 1,883,546

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Post-completion Group
(continued)

APPENDIX V	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE POST-COMPLETION GROUP

V-6

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Post-completion Group

Pro forma adjustments

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2019

The
Post-

completion
Group

for the year
ended

31 December
2019

USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000
a b f g h i j k l m

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

[…]

Decrease in trade and bills receivables 87,737 – (37,961) – – – – – – – 49,776
Decrease/(increase) in prepayments,

deposits and other receivables 82,702 – (153,600) – – – – – (9,036) – (79,934)
Decrease in trade and bills payables (26,877) – 14,751 – – – – – – – (12,126)
Increase in other payables and accruals 36,572 – (742) – – – – – 9,036 – 44,866

Cash generated from operations 881,443 516,041

Short-term lease payments (12,951) – 10,125 – – – – – – – (2,826)
Interest element of lease

rentals paid (46,335) – 910 – – – – – – – (45,425)
Interest paid (103,625) – 29,427 – – – – – – – (74,198)
Income tax paid (121,068) – 44,289 – – – – – – – (76,779)

Net cash flows generated from
operating activities 597,464 316,813

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Post-completion Group (continued)

APPENDIX V	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE POST-COMPLETION GROUP

V-8

Pro forma adjustments

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2019

The
Post-

completion
Group

for the year
ended

31 December
2019

USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000
a b f g h i j k l m

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (346,746) – 77,838 – – – – – – – (268,908)
Decrease in other non-current liabilities (5,244) – (3,285) – – – – – – – (8,529)
(Increase)/decrease in land use rights (28,442) – 36,000 – – – – – – – 7,558
Increase in other non-current assets (37,634) – (155) – – – – – – – (37,789)
Acquisition of a subsidiary (9,671) – 9,671 – – – – – – – –
Dividends received from joint ventures 2,531 – (2,531) – – – – – – – –
Dividends received from associates 6,293 – (6,293) – – – – – – – –
Dividends received from CTI – – – 101,904 – – 254,743 – – – 356,647
Proceeds from disposal of property,

plant and equipment 8,746 – (5,074) – – – – – – – 3,672
Proceeds from disposal of

land use rights 249 – – – – – – – – – 249
Proceeds from disposal of

other financial assets 1,720 – (1,720) – – – – – – – –
Receipt from PRC government

on factories relocation 47,311 – (47,311) – – – – – – – –
Interest received 11,762 – (11,309) – – – – – – – 453
Net cash outflow from deemed disposal of

a subsidiary – – – – – – (277,765) – (26,856) (304,621)

Net cash flows used in investing activities (349,125) (251,268)

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Post-completion Group (continued)

APPENDIX V	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE POST-COMPLETION GROUP

V-9

Pro forma adjustments

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2019

The
Post-

completion
Group

for the year
ended

31 December
2019

USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000
a b f g h i j k l m

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from new bank borrowings 1,655,480 – (702,165) – – – – – – – 953,315
Repayment of bank borrowings (1,586,142) – 503,121 – – – – – – – (1,083,021)
Redemption of corporate bond (130,545) – 130,545 – – – – – – – –
Capital injection from a non-controlling

equity holder 2,058 – (2,058) – – – – – – – –
Capital element of lease rentals paid (34,096) – 4,353 – – – – – – – (29,743)
Decrease/(increase) in pledged deposits 16,879 – (9,354) – – – – – – – 7,525
Decrease in time deposits with maturity

more than three months 12,927 – – – – – – – – – 12,927
Dividend paid to shareholders of the

Company (110,425) – 254,743 – – – (254,743) – – – (110,425)
Dividends paid to non-controlling equity

holders (39,756) – 20,357 – – – – – – – (19,399)

Net cash flows used in financing activities (213,620) (268,821)

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 34,719 (203,276)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
year 392,890 – – – – – – – – – 392,890

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net (5,245) – 3,378 – – – – – – – (1,867)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
END OF YEAR 422,364 187,747

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Post-completion Group (continued)

APPENDIX V	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION